

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
GAINESVILLE DIVISION**

FAIR FIGHT INC., JOHN DOE, and
JANE DOE,

Plaintiffs,

v.

TRUE THE VOTE, CATHERINE
ENGELBRECHT, DEREK
SOMERVILLE, MARK DAVIS, MARK
WILLIAMS, RON JOHNSON, JAMES
COOPER, and JOHN DOES 1-10,

Defendants.

Case No. 2:20-cv-00302-SCJ

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF TEMPORARY
RESTRAINING ORDER AND/OR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
I. Following the November Election, false claims of voter fraud have been willfully propagated, directly resulting in intimidation and harassment of voters and election workers.....	2
II. Defendants have now launched a coordinated campaign to harass and intimidate voters across Georgia.....	5
A. The “Landmark” Voter Challenge Program.....	5
B. The Voter Monitoring Program and Million Dollar Bounty.....	9
ARGUMENT	11
I. Plaintiffs are likely to succeed on the merits of their claims.....	11
A. Defendants’ conduct violates § 11(b) of the Voting Rights Act.....	11
B. This Court can issue the requested injunction even if voter challenges are ostensibly permitted by state law.....	18
II. Plaintiffs will suffer irreparable harm in the absence of relief.....	21
III. The balance of the equities favors Plaintiffs and preliminary relief is in the public interest.....	23
A. Defendants’ conduct undermines electoral integrity.....	23
B. The public interest is advanced by ensuring voters can participate in elections free from intimidation, as federal law guarantees.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S)

CASES

<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Arizona, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 1 (2013).....	18, 19, 20, 21
<i>Bolland v. Raffensperger</i> , No. 2020-CV-343018 (Ga. Super. Ct., Fulton Cnty. Dec. 8, 2020).....	4
<i>Brooks v. Mahoney</i> , No. 4:20-cv-00281	3
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992) (plurality opinion of Blackmun, J.).....	24
<i>Cameron v. Johnson</i> , 262 F. Supp. 873 (S.D. Miss. 1966), <i>aff'd</i> , 390 U.S. 611 (1968).....	12, 15, 17
<i>Council of Alternative Political Parties v. Hooks</i> , 121 F.3d 876 (3d Cir. 1997)	21
<i>Craig v. Simon</i> , 980 F.3d 614 (8th Cir. 2020)	19
<i>Democratic Nat’l. Comm. v. Republican Nat’l. Comm.</i> , 671 F. Supp. 2d 575 (D.N.J. 2009), <i>aff’d</i> , 673 F.3d 192 (3d Cir. 2012)	16, 23
<i>Ga. Coal. for People’s Agenda, Inc. v. Kemp</i> , 347 F. Supp. 3d 1251 1268 (N.D. Ga. 2018).....	22
<i>Georgia Republican Party v. Raffensperger</i> , No. 2:20-CV-00135, ECF No. 31. (S.D. Ga. Dec. 18, 2020).....	14
<i>Langenhorst v. Pecore</i> , No. 1:20-cv-1701, ECF No. 26 (E.D. Wisc. Nov. 16, 2020)	3
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens - Richmond Region Council 4614 v. Pub. Interest Legal Found.</i> , No. 1:18-CV-00423, 2018 WL 3848404 (E.D. Va. Aug. 13, 2018).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
<i>League of Women Voters of North Carolina v. North Carolina</i> , 769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014)	21
<i>Majority Forward v. Ben Hill Cty Bd. of Elections</i> , No. 1:20-cv00266-LAG, ECF No. 12	6, 7
<i>Mont. Democratic Party v. Eaton</i> , 581 F. Supp. 2d 1077 (D. Mont. 2008).....	14
<i>Ne. Ohio Coal. for the Homeless v. Husted</i> , No. 2:06-CV-896, 2016 WL 3166251 (S.D. Ohio June 7, 2016), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part</i> , 837 F.3d 612 (6th Cir. 2016)	17
<i>Pearson v. Kemp</i> , No. 1:20-cv-04809-TCB, ECF No. 74 (N.D. Ga. Dec. 7, 2020).....	4
<i>Pirkle v. Wolf</i> , No. 4:20-cv-02088, ECF No. 20 (M.D. Pa. Nov. 16).....	3
<i>Russell v. Lundergan-Grimes</i> , 784 F.3d 1037 (6th Cir. 2015)	24
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355, 366 (1932).....	18
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966).....	16
<i>Taniguchi v. Kan Pac. Saipan, Ltd.</i> , 566 U.S. 560 (2012).....	12
<i>Teper v. Miller</i> , 82 F.3d 989 (11th Cir. 1996)	19
<i>United States by Katzenbach v. Original Knights of the Ku Klux Klan</i> , 250 F. Supp. 330 (E.D. La. 1965).....	20
<i>United States v. Clark</i> , 249 F. Supp. 720 (S.D. Ala. 1965)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
<i>United States v. Madden</i> , 403 F.3d 347 (6th Cir. 2005)	24
<i>United States v. Nguyen</i> , 673 F.3d 1259 (9th Cir. 2012)	12
<i>United States v. Sayre</i> , 522 F. Supp. 973 (W.D. Mo. 1981)	19
<i>United States v. Simms</i> , 508 F. Supp. 1179 (W.D. La. 1979)	19
<i>Wellons v. Comm’r, Ga. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 754 F.3d 1260 (11th Cir. 2014)	11
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964)	25
<i>Whatley v. City of Vidalia</i> , 399 F.2d 521 (5th Cir. 1968)	15
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968)	24
<i>Willingham v. Cty. of Albany</i> , 593 F. Supp. 2d 446 (N.D.N.Y. 2006)	17
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	11
<i>Wood v. Raffensperger</i> , No. 2020-CV-342959 (Ga. Super. Ct., Fulton Cnty. Dec. 8, 2020)	4
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886)	24
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 1985(3)	19
52 U.S.C. § 10101(b)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
52 U.S.C. § 10307(b)	11, 19, 20
52 U.S.C. § 20507(d)	8
O.C.G.A. § 21-2-217.....	7
O.C.G.A. § 21-2-380(b).....	7
O.C.G.A. §§ 21-2-380(b), 21-2-384	8
Voting Rights Act § 11(b).....	passim
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
H. Rep. No. 89-439	15, 17, 19
U.S. Const. art. I. § 4.....	18, 19
